

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

K.D., *et al.*,

Petitioner,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT C. FELLMETH
Counsel of Record
CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO
SCHOOL OF LAW
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, California 92110
(619) 260-4806
cpil@sandiego.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

265717



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	ix
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
Factual Background.....	7
Decisions Below.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. Although Unpublished, This Decision Collaterally Estops Over 10 Million American Teens and Their Parents -- Giving Facebook the Right to Seize Teen Postings and Republish Them Without Prior Consent or Notice	16
II. The Ninth Circuit Gave Improper Deference to the District Court’s Finding That the Settlement Agreement was Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable when the Parties to the Agreement were Subject to “Forced Collusion”	18
III. The Blanket Waiver Provision Deprives Parents of Their Fundamental Right to the Care, Custody, and Control of Their Children Under the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	23
IV. The Ninth Circuit Erroneously Approved a Settlement That Included Clearly Illegal Conduct Under California Law	24
a. The Blanket Waiver Provision Violates the Right to Privacy Under Article I, Section 1 of the California Constitution	25

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
b. The Panel Decision Approves a Settlement Which Violates California Civil Code Section 3344 and California Family Code Sections.....	26
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 6, 2016	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION, FILED AUGUST 26, 2013	18a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 16, 2016	38a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Brooks v. State Bd. of Elections,
848 F. Supp. 1548 (S.D. Ga. 1994).....24

C.M.D. v. Facebook, Inc.,
No. 14-15603, 2015 WL 5675724
(9th Cir. Oct. 30, 2015).....25

Commissioner v. McCoy,
484 U.S. 3 (1987).....16

Dennis v. Kellogg Co.,
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)19

Fraley v. Facebook et al.,
Nos. 13-16819, 13-16918, 13-16919,
13-16929, 13-16936, 13-17028, 14-15595
(9th Cir. Filed Feb. 16, 2016).....4, 16, 17, 25

Gipson v. Davis Realty Co.,
(1963) 215 Cal. App. 2d 19029

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)18, 19

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010).....28

Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes,
513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975).....18, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 1	25
<i>I.B. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 989 (2012)	29-30, 32
<i>In re Beef Industry Antitrust Litigation</i> , 607 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	15, 24
<i>Judges! Stop Deferring to Class Action Lawyers</i> , 2 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 80 (2013)	25
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	23-24
<i>Miller v. Alabama/Johnson v. Hobbs</i> , __U.S.__, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	28
<i>Niemann v. Deverich</i> , (1950) 98 Cal. App. 2d 787	27, 28
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of San Francisco</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	15, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Perfect 10 v. CCBill</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 1077, <i>reversed and affirmed</i> , 481 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2007)27
<i>Robertson v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n</i> , 556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977)24
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	.28
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	.24
<i>Sheehan v. SF 49ers</i> , (2009) 45 Cal. 4th 992.....	.25
<i>Sisco v. Cosgrove</i> , (1996) 51 Cal. App. 4th 130231
<i>Sparks v. Sparks</i> , (1950) 101 Cal. App. 2d 12927
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	.24

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article III to the U.S. Constitution.....	.12
U.S. Const. Amend. 26, § 1.....	.27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 USCS § 440127
15 U.S.C. § 6501(1)6, 26
15 U.S.C. § 6502 (b)(1)(ii)5
15 U.S.C. §§ 6501-082, 26
23 U.S.C. § 15827
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)4
Cal. Const. art. I, § 16, 25
Cal. Civ. Code § 65430, 32
Cal. Civ. Code § 66331
Cal. Civ. Code § 3344	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 3344(a)6, 27
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc., § 680.29031
Cal. Family Code § 67017, 28
Cal. Family Code § 6701(a)29, 30
Cal. Family Code § 6701(c)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Cal. Family Code § 6710.....	28
Cal. Family Code § 6750.....	33
Cal. Family Code § 6752.....	33, 34
Cal. Family Code § 6752(b)(2)	33
Cal. Pen. Code § 261.5.....	27
Cal. Pen. Code § 653	27
Federal Communications Recovery Act, § 230	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	5
